//

[Accept and Expend Grant - San Francisco City Hall Preservation Fund - \$150,000]

Resolution authorizing the Office of the City Administrator to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$150,000 from the Pacific Gas and Electric Company for the San Francisco City Hall Preservation Fund in support of the City Hall Centennial for FY2014-2015.

WHEREAS, The San Francisco City Hall Preservation Fund was established to receive donations and authorize expenditures for the purpose of promoting the 100th anniversary of San Francisco City Hall; and

WHEREAS, The Pacific Gas and Electric Company has made a grant of \$150,000 to the San Francisco City Hall Preservation Fund in support of the City Hall Centennial and related activities set forth under San Francisco Administrative Code, Section 10.100-289 which established the San Francisco City Hall Preservation Fund; and

WHEREAS, The Office of the City Administrator proposes to maximize use of available grant funds on program expenditures by not including indirect costs in the grant budget; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Office of the City

Administrator to accept and expend a \$150,000 grant from PG&E for the San Francisco City

Hall Preservation Fund; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City Administrator or her designee is authorized to execute all documents pertaining to the grant.

RECOMMENDED: APPROVED: Office of the City Administrator EDWIN M. LEE Mayor NAOMI M. KELLY City Administrator APPROVED: BEN ROSENFIELD Controller



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number: 150051

n

Date Passed: February 10, 2015

Resolution authorizing the Office of the City Administrator to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$150,000 from the Pacific Gas and Electric Company for the San Francisco City Hall Preservation Fund in support of the City Hall Centennial for FY2014-2015.

February 04, 2015 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

February 10, 2015 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Christensen, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Tang, Wiener and Yee

File No. 150051

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 2/10/2015 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Mayor

Date Approved